
Volusia-Flagler TPO List of Prioritized Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects 

   

 

APPENDIX K 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Priorities 

 
 

 



Volusia-Flagler TPO List of Prioritized Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects  

The projects listed above represent the priority projects at the time of Plan adoption.  Visit the TPO website at www.vftpo.org for annual updates to the List of Priority Projects. 

Tier "A" - Projects with One or More Phases Funded 

FM # Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor 

Performance 
Measure Programmed Phase(s) Unfunded 

Phase(s) 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost 

Local 
Match Comments 

4409501 Thompson Creek 
Trail 

Division St to Wilmette 
Ave Trail Ormond 

Beach Safety PE $686,302 FY 26/27 CST, CEI TBD 10%  

4470181 Sauls Street Bridge 
Replacement 

Reed Canal south side 
to Reed Canal north 
Side 

Bridge 
Replacement 

South 
Daytona 

Safety, 
System 
Performance 

PE $488,316 FY 24/25 CST $3,472,329 
CEI $347,030 $4,307,675 10%  

4471011 Graham Swamp Trail 
Gap, Phase 2 

Lehigh Trail to Graham 
Swamp Trail head Trail Palm 

Coast Safety PE $684,109 FY 24/25 CST $4,450,938 
CEI $445,094 $5,580,141 10%  

4534601 Madeline Av Trail, 
Phase 1 

Clyde Morris Bv to Nova 
Rd 

Trail and 
Sidewalk 

Port 
Orange Safety PE $407,680 FY 28/29 CST $2,008,777 

CEI $261,324 $2,677,781 10%  

4489071 Port Orange 
Sidewalk Bundle #1 Multiple Limits Sidewalk Port 

Orange Safety PE $1,116,294 FY 28/29 CST $2,303,625 
CEI $322,179 $4,041,686 10%  

4398654 Sauls St to Carmen 
Dr Shared Use Path Sauls St to Carmen Dr Trail South 

Daytona Safety CST $14,987,453 FY 
27/28 -- TBD 0% FULLY-FUNDED 

4487861 N US 1 Sidewalk Airport Road to 
Broadway Ave Sidewalk Ormond 

Beach Safety CST $3,542,252 FY 27/28 
CEI $785,081 FY 27/28 -- $5,015,185 0% FULLY-FUNDED 

4355381 W. French Ave 
Shared Use Path 

Werley Trail to 
Valentine Park Trail Orange 

City Safety CST $1,522,761 FY 24/25 
CEI $167,571 FY 24/25 -- $2,197,922 10% FULLY-FUNDED 

4502471 Ponce Inlet Mobility 
Project South Peninsula Drive Sidewalk 

Ponce 
Inlet/ 
Volusia 
County 

Safety 
CST $5,449,370 FY 
25/26 CEI $800,931 FY 
25/26 

-- TBD 15% 

FULLY-FUNDED 
PE Locally Funded by 
Ponce Inlet; 
Project managed by 
Volusia County 

4379421 
and 

4379422 

East International 
Speedway Blvd. 
Beachside Corridor 
Improvement Project 

from Halifax River to 
SR A1A 

Corridor 
Improvements 

Daytona 
Beach Safety Landscaping: 

CEI $97,293 FY 24/25 -- $31,882,164 0% FULLY-FUNDED 

4364731 Lehigh Trailhead Palm Coast Tennis 
Center Trailhead Palm 

Coast Safety CST $880,000 FY 26/27 -- $2,707,770 10% FULLY-FUNDED 

4475171 
and 

4475172 

SJR2C Wayfinding 
Signage Project Multiple Limits Signage Volusia 

County Safety CST $642,455 FY 24/25 
CEI $148,441 FY 24/25 -- TBD 10% FULLY FUNDED 

4440331 
4440332 

Port Orange 
Sidewalk Gaps Multiple Limits Sidewalk Port 

Orange Safety CST $696,693 FY 24/25 
CEI $179,646 FY 24/25 -- TBD 10% 

FULLY-FUNDED 
FM #4487721/2, 
4440331/2, and 
4462851/2 Bundled 



Volusia-Flagler TPO List of Prioritized Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects  

The projects listed above represent the priority projects at the time of Plan adoption.  Visit the TPO website at www.vftpo.org for annual updates to the List of Priority Projects. 

 

  

Tier "A" - Projects with One or More Phases Funded 

FM # Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor 

Performance 
Measure Programmed Phase(s) Unfunded 

Phase(s) 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost 

Local 
Match Comments 

4487721 
4487722 

Williamson-Willow 
Run Bv Sidewalk 

Town Park Subdivision 
to Chardonnay Dr Sidewalk Port 

Orange Safety CST $514,422 FY 24/25 
CEI $175,611 FY 24/25 -- $867,422 10% 

FULLY-FUNDED 
FM #4487721/2, 
4440331/2, and 
4462851/2 Bundled 

4488141 Airpark Rd Sidewalk 30th St to SR 442 Sidewalk Edgewater Safety PE $310,741 FY 25/26 CST $1,995,558 10%  

4462851 
4462852 

Willow Run Bv 
Sidewalk 

Harms Way to Clyde 
Morris Bv Sidewalk Port 

Orange Safety CST $402,988 FY 24/25 
CEI $138,262 FY 24/25 -- $663,454 10% 

FULLY-FUNDED 
FM #4487721/2, 
4440331/2, and 
4462851/2 Bundled 

4470191 
and 

4470192 

Reed Canal Rd 
Sidewalk Nova Rd to US 1 Sidewalk South 

Daytona Safety 
CST $2,261,759 FY 
25/26 CEI $236,108 FY 
25/26 

-- $2,568,006 10% FULLY-FUNDED 

4386361 
and 

4386362 

Old Kings Rd South 
Multi- Use Trail 

Volusia/Flagler County 
Line to SR 100 Trail Flagler 

County Safety 
PE $534,706 FY 24/25 
CST $2,250,000 FY 
26/27 

-- $3,000,000 10% FULLY-FUNDED 

4502651 US 1 Trailhead for 
Lehigh Trail 

US 1 and Royal Palms 
Pkwy Intersection (SE 
quadrant) 

Trailhead Flagler 
County Safety CST $880,000 FY 26/27 

CEI $8,800 FY 26/27 -- $1,224,080 10% FULLY-FUNDED 

4506421 SR 44 Multi-Use 
Trail 

I-95 west side to I-95 
east side Trail 

New 
Smyrna 
Beach 

Safety PE $162,404 FY 24/25 CST $1,046,684 0%  

4506441 
North Nova Rd - 
Corridor 
Improvements 

SR 40 to US 1 Corridor 
improvements 

Ormond 
Beach Safety CST $12,172,036 FY 

25/26 -- $14,946,129 0% 

FULLY-FUNDED 
Project incorporated in 
FDOT Resurfacing 
Project 

4525841 Golfview Shared 
Use Path 

Big Tree Rd to Beville 
Rd Trail South 

Daytona Safety PE $395,852 FY 25/26 CST $515,820 10%  
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Tier "B" – Projects Ready for Funding 

Rank2 Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor 

Performance 
Measure Unfunded Phase(s) Estimated Total 

Project Cost 
Local 
Match 

Year 
Submitted 

Project 
Score 

Comments 

1 Halifax River/East Coast 
Greenway Trail 

Beach St to City Island 
Pkwy (Phase 1); 
Courthouse to ISB 
(Phase 2); City Island 
Pkwy to Courthouse 
(Phase 3) 

Trail Daytona 
Beach Safety 

CST $395,000 (P1) 
CST $400,000 (P2) 
CST $600,000 (P3) 
CEI $210,000 

$1,605,000 10% 2016 70.67 AKA Sweetheart Trail 
Loop 

2 Hand Av Multi-Use Trail 
Williamson Bv to Clyde 
Morris Bv 

Trail 
Ormond 
Beach 

Safety 
PE $252,800 
CST $1,264,000 
CEI $189,600 

$1,706,400 15% 2025 79.57  

3 US 1 Streetscape, Phase 
2 Ridge Bv to Big Tree Rd Streetscape 

South 
Daytona Safety 

CST $3,693,000 
CEI $333,000 $4,026,000 11% 2025 72.71  

4 Mason Ave, Phase 2 
Improvements 

Clyde Morris Bv to 
Beach 
St 

PDE Study 
Daytona 
Beach Safety TBD TBD 0% 2023 66.00  

5 US 1 Sidewalk 
Airport Rd to Wilmette 
Ave Sidewalk 

Ormond 
Beach Safety CEI $250,000 $1,481,700 0% 2015 65.00  

6 
Malacompra Rd-SR A1A Ped 
Safety Improvements 

Intersection of 
Malacompra Rd and SR 
A1A 

Pedestrian 
Safety 

Flagler 
County Safety 

PE $60,825 
CST $405,497 
CEI $36,494 

$502,816 10% 2025 63.25  

7 Madeline Av Trail, Phase 2 Williamson Bv to Clyde 
Morris Bv 

Trail and 
Sidewalk 

Port 
Orange Safety 

PE $410,939 
CST $2,381,595 
CEI $322,924 

$3,115,458 10% 2019 62.86  

8 
Magnolia Ave Shared 
Use Path 

Reed Canal Rd to 
Beville Rd 

Trail South 
Daytona Safety 

PE $369,000 
ROW $250,000 
CST $2,508,460 
CEI-$345,000 

$3,566,216 10% 2022 55.75  

9 County Rd 3 Shared Use 
Path 

Washington Ave to 
Palmetto Ave 

Trail Pierson Safety CST $1,042,236 $2,169,000 10% 2018 51.40  
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Tier "A" - Projects in the SUN Trail Work Program 
Regional Trail 

System FM # County Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor Programmed Phase(s) Unfunded 

Phase(s) 
Estimated Total 

Project Cost Comments 

Palm Coast to 
Bulow Trail 
Corridor 

438626 
4386262 Flagler Old Kings Road Trail 

Volusia/Flagler County 
Line to SR 100 Trail 

Flagler 
County 

PE $534,706 FY 24/25 
CST $2,250,000 FY 26/27 
CEI $255,150 FY 26/27 

None  FULLY-FUNDED 

SJR2C 4390396 Volusia Spring to Spring Gap: 
DeBary (Phase 3C) 

W Highbanks Rd to 
DeBary Plantation Bv 

Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $2,411,243 FY 24/25 None $2,411,243 FULLY-FUNDED 

C2C, HOF 4391951 Volusia Coast to Coast Trail 
Connector 

Fort Florida Rd to Coast 
to Coast Trail 

Trail DeBary CST $225,000 FY 20/21 None $500,000 Non SUN Trail-funded 
project. 

SJR2C 4398623 Volusia US 1 Trail SR 442 to Dale St Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $6,394,156 FY 25/26 None $8,238,945 FULLY-FUNDED 

SJR2C 4398624 Volusia US 1 Trail Roberts Rd to SR 442 Trail Volusia 
County 

PE $2,399,000 CST TBD  

SJR2C 4398653 Volusia Spruce Creek Rd Gap S of Selin Cir to Herbert 
St 

Trail Port 
Orange CST $3,039,750 FY 24/25 None $3,039,750 FULLY-FUNDED 

SJR2C 4398732 Flagler 
Flagler Beach Gap (SR 
A1A) 

Volusia/Flagler County 
Line to Ocean Marina 
Drive 

Trail 
Flagler 
Beach 

PD&E $2,000,000 FY 24/25 PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C, HOF 4102511 Volusia US 17 Trail W. Baxter St to SR 40 Trail 
Volusia 
County 

PE TBD CST TBD Included as part of the 
widening of US 17. 

SJR2C 4398761 Volusia US 17 Trail SR 40 to Putnam 
County Line Trail Volusia 

County 
PE $25,868 FY 24/25 CST TBD  

SJR2C 4479633 Volusia New Smyrna Gap SR 44/Lytle Av to US 1 Trail 
New 
Smyrna 
Beach 

CST $1,769,947 FY 27/28 PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C 4398654 Volusia South Daytona Gap 
Sauls St/McDonald Rd 
to Carmen Dr/Ridge Bv Trail 

South 
Daytona CST $14,987,453 FY 27/2 None TBD  

SJR2C 4398742 Volusia Spring to Spring Gap: 
DeLand 

Lake Beresford Park to 
Old New York Av 

Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $3,426,250 FY 27/28 None TBD  

SJR2C 4398743 Volusia Spring to Spring Gap: 
DeLand 

Old New York Av to SR 
44 

Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $918,477 FY 24/25 None TBD  

SJR2C 4398744 Volusia Spring to Spring Gap: 
DeLand 

SR 44 to 
Minnesota/Grand Av 

Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $2,130,600 FY 25/26 None TBD  

SJR2C 4428741 Volusia SR A1A Gap North of SR 40 to North 
of Roberta Rd 

Trail Volusia 
County 

CST $3,934,093 FY 24/25 None TBD  

SJR2C 4543631 Volusia Deering Park North Trail SR 44 to East Central 
Regional Rail Trail 

Trail Edgewater PE $1,045,265 FY 24/25 CST TBD  
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Tier "A" - Projects in the SUN Trail Work Program 
Regional Trail 

System FM # County Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor Programmed Phase(s) Unfunded 

Phase(s) 
Estimated Total 

Project Cost Comments 

SJR2C 4509461 Volusia SR A1A Gap 
Sandra Dr to 
Volusia/Flagler County 
Line 

Trail 
Volusia 
County CST $5,374,656 FY 25/26 None TBD  

Palm Coast to 
Ormond Trail 
Corridor 

4471011 Flagler 
Graham Swamp Trail 
Gap, Phase 2 

Lehigh Trail to Graham 
Swamp Trail head Trail Palm 

Coast PE $684,109 FY 24/25 CST TBD  
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Tier "B" - Projects Awaiting Funding (Shared-Use Nonmotorized (SUN) Trail Projects) 
Regional Trail 

System FM # County Project Name Project Limits Description Project 
Sponsor Programmed Phase(s) Unfunded 

Phase(s) 
Estimated Total 

Project Cost Comments 

HOF 4543481 Volusia SR 40 Black Bear 
Scenic Trail 

Volusia/Lake County 
Line to US 17 

Trail Volusia 
County 

PD&E Study PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C 4398625 Volusia US 1 Trail Kennedy Pkwy to 30th St Trail Volusia 
County 

None PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C 4398655 Volusia US 1 Trail South St to Nova Rd Trail Volusia 
County 

None PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C 4398721 Volusia Ormond Beach Gap: 
SR 40 Cassen Park to A1A Trail Ormond 

Beach 
None PE, CST TBD  

SJR2C None Volusia 
Halifax River/East 
Coast Greenway Trail 

Orange Ave to VM 
Bridge (Phase 1); VM 
Bridge to ISB (Phase 2) 

Trail 
Daytona 
Beach None PE, CST $910,270  

Coast-to-
Coast Trail None Volusia 

Florida Wildlife Corridor 
Trail in Volusia County 

Coast-to-Coast Trail 
to SR 40 Trail 

Volusia 
County None 

PD&E Study, 
PE, CST TBD 

Coast-to-Coast Trail 
connection to Florida 
Wildlife Corridor 

East Palatka 
to Lehigh 
Trail 
Corridor 

None Flagler Old Brick Road Trail 
Lehigh Trail to 
Flagler/St. Johns 
County Line 

Trail 
Flagler 
County None 

PD&E Study, 
PE, CST TBD 

Lehigh Trail connection 
to Florida Wildlife 
Corridor 

SJR2C None Flagler SR A1A Gap: 
Marineland 

Poole Dr to 
McBride Lane Trail Marineland None FS, PE, CST TBD  
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